recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the
revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting
policies that have the most significant effect on the amount recognized in the financial statements are described in the
following notes:

•Note 14 – Provision for warranty and reclaim assets
•Note 28 – Accounting estimates and judgements

26

Changes in recognition of warranty reclaims

In financial year 2017, projected reimbursement claims totaling EUR 84 million arising from supplier warranty coverage
were reclassified from Warranty Provision to Warranty Reclaim Asset. The prior year figures were adjusted in accordance
with IAS 8, refer to the table below. These changes resulted from the warranty cycle maturing and thus providing more
precise data on historical warranty costs.

Note 31 December
2016 as

reported

Adjustments 31 December
2016

adjusted

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 11 568,861 568,861

Intangible assets 12 4,044 4,044

Reclaim receivable 14 - 62,395 62,395

Prepaid royalty expense 13 4,904 4,904

Deferred tax assets 15 74,581 74,581

Total non-current assets 652,390 62,395 714,785

Inventories 16 307,866 307,866

Trade and other accounts receivable 17 863,791 21,365 885,156

Cash and cash equivalents 18 53,939 53,939

Prepaid expenses 13 19,774 19,774

Intercompany loan receivable 19 259,891 259,891

Income tax receivable 1,786 1,786

Total current assets 1,507,047 21,365 1,528,412

Total assets 2,159,437 83,760 2,243,197

Equity

Issued capital 20 433,323 433,323

Legal reserve fund 20 43,332 43,332

Accumulated profit 424,130 424,130

Total equity 900,785 900,785

Liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 21 190,396 190,396

Provisions 14 414,292 62,395 476,687

Total non-current liabilities 604,688 62,395 667,083

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings 21 16,064 16,064

Trade and other accounts payable 22 443,452 443,452

Provisions 14 194,448 21,365 215,813

Total current liabilities 653,964 21,365 675,329

Total liabilities 1,258,652 83,760 1,342,412

Total equity and liabilities 2,159,437 83,760 2,243,197

27

4. Significant accounting policies

a)	 Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to euro at the foreign exchange rate ruling at the date preceding the
date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are
translated to euro at the foreign exchange rate ruling at that date. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are
recognized in the income statement. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a
foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date preceding the date of the transaction. Non-monetary